- ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No‘. 77210

Applicaticn of CITIZENS UTILITIES )

COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a corxporation,)

for authority to imcrease its rates )

and charges for its water system ; Application No. 48906
)
)

serving the Niles-Decoto area in (Filed Qctober 28, 1966;
Alameda County. Amended April 23, 1968)

Wéz%gn I. Lundquist and John H. Cutler, for

1tizens (tilities Company of California,
applicant.

Jack Heer, for Niles Residents, protestaats.

Haroid J. McCarthy, Counsel, John E. Johnson,
and A. L. Gieleghem, for thé Commission staff.

OPINION

Evidence on this application was heard by Examiner Coffey
on Octobex 14 and 15 in Union City; on October 16 and 17 in the
Niles District of Fremont; om Cctober 23 and 24 in Los Altos; and
on November 13, 19 and 26 in San Franciseo, all dazes in 1968.

The matter was called for heariag and adjourned without the receipt
of substantizl evidence on November 4, 12 and 14; December 11 and

23, 1968; Janwary 8, 21, 22, 30 and 31; and March 17 and 21, 1969,
while issues common to this proceceding and Applicatioa No. 48905

of Citizens Utilities Company of Califormia (Citizens Californiz)
Guerneville District were being heard in the latter proceeding.
Heaxrings on Decembex 23, 1968 and Januaxy 8 and 21, 1969, were called
and adjourned without the receipt of any evidencoe ar applicant's

request. This applicasion was submitted on Apxil 2, 1962, upon the




A. 48906 ds/JR

1/

receipt of the reporter's tranmseript.”  Copies of the application

and notice of hearing were served in accordance with the Commission's

procedural rules.

In additiorn to the foregoing days of hearing, on
September 7 and 8, 1967, Comuissioner Bemnett and Examiner Coffey
held hearings on the issue of the refusal by Citizems Utilities
Company of Delaware (Citizens Delaware) to permit access to and
review by the Commission staff of certain of the books and records
of applicant, applicant's affillates, and applicant's parent corpo-
ration, Citizens Delaware, By Decision No. 73701, dated February 6,
1968, the Commission aftexr approving of the staff-requested
information, found that applicant and its affiliates had obstructed
and delayed this proceeding. A ruling on the staff's motion to
dismiss was reserved pending amendment by applicant of its applica-
tion to include a more recent test period and compliance with the
oxder to supply the staff-requested material and access to records.
On April 23, 1968, applicant filed its amended applicatiom and
subsequently the staff was afforded an opportunity to comtinue its
investigation in nominal compliance with the order.

On March 21, 1969, applicant filed a petition requesting

a proposed report., The request has been granted by the Commission.

1/ Concurreatly with this application, applicant requested in-
creased water rates for service in its Cuexmeville Distxices,
Application No., 48905, and applicant's affiliate, North Los .
Altos Water Company, requested increased water rites for sexvice
in Los Altos and Mountain View, Application No. 48907. On
December 14, 1965, apolicant requested increased water rates in
its Montara District, Application No. 49023, zad applicant's
affiliaze, Inverncss Water Company requested increased water
rates in and near Invermess, Application No. 49024, Since
cextain issues are couwmon or related in these procecdings,
counsel for thase affiliated corporations agreed with staff
counsel that the records of all of =these proceedings can be
censidered in arriving at the decision in any proceeding.




A. 68906 IR

On August 21, 1969, applicant filed a petition for interim
rate relief pending conclusion of this proceeding. Decision No.
76170, dated Septembexr 10, 1969, partially granted the request by
authorizing an interim rate increase, subject to refund, based on
the estimates of operating revenues, expenses, and rate base sub-
witted by the staff for the test year 1968 and a rate of return of
4.5 percent.

On February 10, 1970, applicant filed a motion that
applicant’s proposed rates be filed, subject to refund. Inm addition,
applicant requests rates affording a current retura of not less than
10-3/4 percent on rate base and that the Commission add to its
decision provisions for additional revenue to take account of or
compensate for:

(a) 1Increased operating costs in the last 18 months;

(b) Deprivation of return for the time that these
cases have been pending; and

(c) Provision for attrition of rate of return to

take cognizance ¢f the probability of future
cost increases.

Rates ordered herein make moot the motion for interxim
rates in this application. It is not appropriate to comsider ex parte
the requests for revenue in addition to that of the proposed rates.
The motion will be denied.

The issues which are common to applicant and its affili-
ates have been reviewed in Decision No. 76996, dared Mazrch 24, 1970,
Application No. 48905. Consistent findings of fact as may be

required in this proceeding on common issues will be made herein

without repeating the discussicn set forth in saié decision

which is hereby made a part of this decision.




JR

Applicant presented 9 exhibits and testimony by three
witnesses in support of its request for authority to increcase its
rates and charges for water sexrvice in its Niles Distriet, Alameda

County. Three witnesses from the Commission presented the results

of the%7 independent study and investigation of applicant's opera-

tions. Approximately half of the hearing time was.gevozed zo
wt

service problem presentation by ten public witnesses.

Coxporate Operations'and Service Area

The operations of applicant and its parent corporacion,
Citizens Delaware, will not be repeated herc since they are summa-
rized in the decisioﬁ on Application No. 48905.

As of December 31, 1968, applicant sz7ved about 3,210
netered customers in its Niles Watex District.” The service area
of this district includes the communities of Niles and Decoto in
the cities of Fremont and Union City, respectively, in Alameda
County. Private fire p:étection and public fire hydrant sexvice
is also p:oﬁided at £lat rates. Water is obtained from ten wells
which range in depth from 100 feet to 523 feet and have czpacities
ranging from 280 to 1,000 gallons per minute. Monthly sales in
1968 ranged from 22,280 hundred cubic feet (ccf) in February to
83,779 cef in August. At the end of 1968 there were about 255,417

feet of mains, ranging in dizmeter from under 2 to 16 iaches.

e g

2/ This summary does not include the exhibits introduced ond wit-
nesses who testified on September 7 and 8, 1967, and deoes not
include exhibits and wisnesses on rate of retura in Lpplication
No. 49C23 and on other common issues in Application No. 48905.

The number of public witnesses is not indicative of =he nuolic
pretest on service due To indication by the exeaminer that cucu~
iative and repetitive evidence was not desired asnd would not add
weignt to the cvidence.

Since applicant incorrectly reports to the Commission tac
anuaber of bills readered rather than active service connections,
actual customers probably total about 3,100.

alm




A. 48906 IR

Storage, totailing 300,000 gallons, is provided by two tanks, one

located near Niles and the othexr adjacent to the Decotn service
area. The number of utility custcamers since the last rate increase
application has increased on the average about 95 pexr year, with
sowe fluctuations in the amounts of annual increase.

Adpplicant's Reauested Rate Pronmosal

The following tabulation shows the present and preposed

genexal metered service rates, together with the percentage increases:
Present and Proposed Meter Rates

Per Meter Per Month  Increase
ltem Present  Proposed Percent:

Minimum Charge: \ : . .
For 5/8 x 2/4-inch meter $1.90 ‘ :07.94
For © 3/4=inch metex 3.00 108.3
For l-inch meter 4.50 1 102.2
For L 1/2-inch meter 7.50 106.7
Fox 2-inch metex 12.50 25.50 104.0
Fox 3=inch metex ' 20.00 41.50 107.5
For 4-inch meter 30.00 $2.00 106.7

Quantity Rates: | ” A
Filrst 600 cu.ft. or less 1.90 2.95 '107.9
Next 1,400 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 24 .50 108.3

Next 3,006 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .17 .35 105.9
Ovex 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. L14 .28 100.0

An average customer with a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter, using
1,600 cubic fect pex month is presently billed 53.60 bi-monthly and
would be charged $17.90 bi-monthly under proposed rates, an iacrease
0£ 108 pereent.

Results of Operztion

Estimates of the zesults of operation made by applicapt
and staff urnder present and propoced rates aro compaxad in the
following tabulation with the amounte adopted ia this proceeding

at rates weich are aurborized hercia:




A. 48906 IR

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
YZAR 1968 ESTIMATED

Present Ratesd : Proposed Rates c:Adopted :
Item : Applicant: Staff c:Applicant: Staff :Results :

Opercting Revenues $163,212  $168,600 $325,930 $336,50C $276,000
Cnorating Expenses

Opesr. & Maint. Ixps. 79,980 The, 4OO £0,468 74,920 76,590
Admin. & Gen. & Misc., Exps. 30,384 25,400 30,384 25,400 22,730

Depreciation Expense 32,859 32,710 32,859 32,710 32,710

Taxes Cther Than on Inceme L,l28 39,120  Ll,28 39,120 39,440
Texes Based on Income

(Bxel. 10% Surcharge) <D (11,250)% 60,974B 74,9500 39,670¢
Totel Operating EZxps. 184,854 160,380 246,113 247,100 211,140

Net Revenue (2%,439) 8,220 79,817 89,400 64,860
Depreciated Rate Base 6L, 420 893,000 964,420 893,000 900,900

Rate of Return (2.2)% 0.9% 8.3% 10.0% 7.2%

(Negative)

a. Rates offective prior to September 10, 1969.
b. Not adjusted for involuntary conversions elXfects, inclusive ITC.
c. Exclusive nf ITC, adjusted for involuntary conversions effocts.

Revenues

The major difference between the staff's and the appli-

cant's estimates results from differences in the ¢stimates of water

use per commercial customer. The staff's 1968 cstimate of 191.9 cef.
per customer per vear was developed by graphically correlating water
use with rainfall, temperature amd time. The company estimate of

183.2 cef pex customer per year for 1968 is developed £rom a least

square trend of consumption (cecf) versuc rainfall only, for a




A, 48906 4ds/3R

seven~year period, and is lower than recorded sales per customer for
the past four years., We find the staff method of estimating
revenues reasonable. It {s noted that interim rates authorized by
Decision No. 76170 are estimated to produce $216,270, The operating

revenue requirement of $276,000 iadicatod by the adopted results is
$59,730 more than the interim rates.

Operating and Maintenance Expenses

Applicant's estimate of operating and maintenance expenses
exceeds that of the staff by $5,580.

The staff eliminated the wages of a part-time clerk
amowmting to $1,591 since customer billings had been transferred
recently to Redding for electronic data processing, It appears that
reasonable other services for customers require the employment of
this clerk, and the amount of her salary, $1,591, should be allowed
for rate-making purposes.

The staff distributed over five years the wnusual repalr
expense of a well amounting to $2,916. Applicant claims this record
demonstrates that similar 'wmusual" expenses occurred im 1965, 1966
and 1967, Since the staff used the average of three years for mosél\
items except the well, we find the staff adjustment foxr the well
repailr expense reasonablé.

Applicant's estimate of purchased powexr exceeded that of
the staff by $1,738. The staff developed wits of power required to

pup water and of umit power cost based on consideration of overall

pumping power costs during the period 1964~1967. Applicant maintains

that the staff used 1966 average power costs for 1967 and 1968
estimates despite an upward trend in average power costs amd that

the staff normalized 1967 and 1968 water consumption is in excess




|

A. 48906 R

of 1967 actual consumption. The staff did not use 1967 experience

since '"unaccounted for' water was higher than recemt average losses.

The staff used power costs corresponding to average losscs. We
find the staff estimate reasonable.

Applicant'sestimate of telephome expense exceeds that of
the staff by $200. The staff used a four-year average of recorded
telephone expenses while applicant's estimate was based upon the
current method of operation and recorded expenses of the past two
years. We f£ind reasonable applicant's estimate of $1,500 for
telephone expenses.

We find reasonable operating and maintenance expenses in
the test year to be $76,490 at adopted results, which is the staff
estixate adjusted as indicated above.

Adninistrative and Genexral and Miscellaneous Expenses

The issues of concern here are substantially the same as
those discussed in Decision No. 76996, on applicant's request for
authorization of increased water rates in its Guerneville District.
The discussion of differences of the estimates of applicant and
staff will not be repcated here other than to indicate the amounts
found reasonable for this proceeding.

The staff estimzte of Employees' Pension and Bemefits
expense is $5,760, and that of applicant is $7,184. We find $4,612
to be reasonable for this‘expense in this proceeding.

Applicant estimated the Regulatory Commission Expenses to
be $2,842 and the staff estimated them to be $690. We find
reasonable the staff estimate.

Applicant estimated Mutual Scrvice Charges to be $15,4438
and the staff estimated them to be $11,900 plus $2,000, fox

-




A. 48906 JR

executive salaries and expenses. We £ind $12,380 to be reasonable
for this expense in this proceeding.

In addition to the foregoing expense items, applicant
separately estimated that it would incur over an unstated period
$5,000 of expenses in connection with a condemnation attempt,
above and beyond expenses which would be incurred if such condemna~
tion should be successful. We will not inc¢lude in the adopted
results an allowance for this estimate.

We f£iad $22,730 to be a reasonable estimate of adminis-

trative and general and miscellaneous expenses in this proceeding.

Depreciation Expense

Applicant is in error that the staff "inexplicably ignored
depreciation expense on approximately $40,000 of utility plant
presently in the ground and operating in the Niles Distxict'. The
staff estimated less plant installed than applicant based on his-
torical experience in this district.

Applicant's objection that the staff should have used
actual retirements in computing estimated depreciation expense
rather than an average of retirements has no substantial effect on
the amounts estimated. We find the staff estimate of depreciation
expense reasonable.

Ad Valorem Tax

Applicant’s estimate of ad valorem taxes exceeds that of
the staff by $2,193. 1In estimating the ad valorem tax the staff
considered plant retroactively adjusted for rate base trend rather

than the plant actually taxed. We find the staff estimate should

be increased $320 to reflect actual plant subject to ad valorem tax

at the beginning of fiscal year 1967~1968.

-9-




A. 48906 JR

Taxes Based on Income

The issues of the surcharge on income taxes, investment
tax cxedit and involuntary conversions were all considered in
Decision No. 76996. Findings will be made here in conformity with
that decision.

Staff exhibit No. 17 shows that the effect of applicant
not adjusting the income tax calculation for the reduction in

income tax depreciation resulting from the gain on its involuntary

coaversions is to burden Niles District customers with an unjustified

2dded revenue requirement of $16,380. We find it rxecasomable to
eliminate this unreasonable tax burden on customers by increasing
the depreciation deduction used in the income tax computation for
the Niles District by $15,340.

Since & 5 percent surcharge to federal income taxes will
be ia effect for the first six months of 1970, we will imclude a
1.4 percent tariff suxchaxge in the authorized rates. Reflecting
current income tax regulations, we have excluded the investment tax
credit in the calculation of income taxes.

We f£ind it reasonable that depreciation deductions of
$44,340 and $43,740, respectively, be used to compute the allowance

for state and federal income taxes in the test year.




A. 48906 JR

Rate Base

Applicant argued that the staff should have included a
rollback adjustment for a well or system improvements in 0ld Niles
Canyon. The argument that this rollback should be included since
neither improvement will add customers or have a significant effect
on revenues is questionable. The staff has included in its rate
base a reasonable allowance for net additioms reflecting an annual
average of net additions made by applicant over the past five years.
We find the staff allowance for net additions to the rate base, which
includes amounts necessary to complete system improvements described
hereinaftex, reasonable consideriang applicant's record of not
adequately discharging its vesponsibilities for publiec uwtility
sexvice.

Applicant argues that the staff working cash allowance
would be increased from $7,900 to $15,800 if it were conformed with
the staff's standard practice, "Determination of Working Cash
Allowance”. We agree and find the reasonable rate base to be the
staff-estimated rate base plus $7,900. We f£ind $900,900 to be the

amount of the reasonable rate base in the test year.

Rate of Return

Witanesses for applicant and the staff offered testimony
in the Montara proceeding, Application No. 49023, on the proper
rate of return for Guerneville, Montara and Niles Districts of
applicant and for Inverness Water Company and Noxrth Los Altos Water
Company. This testimony is summarized and discussed in Decision

No. 76996 for the Guerneville proceceding. Specific rates of return

for each district and affiliate were to be found as appropriate for

the quality of sexvice rendered. For present conditions ian the Niles

District, we find the rates aurhorized in rhe inrexrim decision to be




@ o @

A. 48906 ds/JR

reasonable; however, the order which follows contains requirements
to install system improvements which should improve the service
conplained of. We thexefore find a rate of return of 7.2 percent

to be reasonable.
Service -

Customers of applicant protested authorization of a rate
increase wtil such time as it provides adequate and efficient
sexvice, which they meintain has not been the case for a number of
years and is not the cezse mow. The cheirman of the Niles Canyom
Neighborhood Assceiation and of the Niles Water Committee, who also
represented the Union City Water Committee, testified on inadequacy
of water supply, fluctuations in woter pressure, water bardness,
water sedimentation and foreign matter. These problems are most
acute in, but not comfined to, the Old Canyon Road area in Niles
where for many years the system has been so inadequate that water
has, at frequent intervals, mot been available for gardens and fire
protection, that dish and c¢lothes washers do not satisfactorily
function, showers cannot be used, and water heatexrs have, on
occasion, been drained by the water system. Of great concern was
the wavailability of fire protection from the water system which
results in extreme fire hazards.

The main public witness testified that repeated requests
over many years for service improvements, pa?ticularly for the
vicinity of 0ld Canyom Road have been met by applicant with promises
of service improvements, without fulfillment. Applicant advised
customers at the time of £iling of this application that it had mo

Plans to allcviate the service problems o the Niles Camyon exez.
In their efforts to obtain better service, customers have appealed

to public agencies for help, and have investigated public ownership.
The view of the public is that the water systen is an assemblage of




'
. . ’

A. 48906 ds/JR

wndersized and baphazardly located wells from which the water flows
to customers through a maze of poorly mated, undersized, and often
ancient water mains; that this water system is bolstered by a
variety of pumps and pressure tanks and two undersized storage
tanks; that the water system is not integrated but is a weak
confederation of a dozen small water systems. The witness
emphasized that the use of shallow and undersized wells 1éads to
greater sedimentation, the introduction of foreign matter and
extrexe variability of water quality. This poorly integrated
system results in an inflated rate base since minimal value wells.
are left operating when lomg overdue for retirement. Such results
of the lack of good engineering, dictated by short-term comsidera-
tions of past years increase operating and maintemance expenses
and the likelihood of contamination or sedimentation. Studies
made for public agencies indicate that applicant's water system
was not and is not adequately designed. It almost would bave to
be dismantled and a mew system built to meet present day require-
ments. Mains were installed without foresight of future demands
or future growth resulting from the more intemsive development of
the area. The witness testified that 90% of the people are
dissatisfied with applicant's water sexvice.

The foregoing presentation was made to summarize with
2 minimm of witnesses the concern of the public with applicant's
sexvice. The testimony was supported by statements from the
City of Union City, from the City of Fremomt, and from five
collaborating witnesses.

Applicant maintains that the staff report and the

comments wade by one customer at the hearings reflect that applicant




.
A . 4

A, 48906 ds/JR

is presently rendering good service in its Niles District. Appli-

cant recounts that no major complaints were expressed by customers
intexviewed by the staff, but neglects to point out that the staff
xeport clearly indicates that only a few customers were interviewed
by the staff and that the staff field {nvestigations were made in
Jaouary and February, that water pressure was measured at times of
off-peak usage. Three new wells and zn enlarged booster statiom are
tepresented as having reduced wmsatisfactory conditions which
‘heretofore have existed relating to low pressure and sand problems.
Applicant states that the service and pressure problems in the o1d
Niles Canyon Road area are to be remedied by the installation of

@ new booster station and larger mains, recommended by the stggf
and planned to be completed by applicant by December 31, 1968,

The pressure problem in the VII Hills Subdivision 18 to
be remedied by the completion of 2 booster puping plant under
constructicn in October, 1968.

It appears that applicant has, for many years, mot
Improved service in the 0ld Niles Canyen Road area since it did not
consider the improvement economically feasible.

Exhibit No. 12 shows that on March 16, 1967, applicant’s
vice president advised the witness for Niles residents as follows:

"As for your question about the replacement of the

small mains in Old Canyon Road, I do not believe the
revenue from these lines would sponsor their replace-
ment at the present time. We have, during the past
18 ﬁnonths, attempted to improve service to your area
through improved booster facilities, and do hope that
eventually we will have an enlarged linec extending the
complete length of Old Canyon Road.”

5/ A review of riodic reports filed by applicant indicatés th_at
this plamedpfrork bas not been started as late as August, 1969,

-14-

mm—— s




®

A. 48906 JR

It appears that here has been stated the gist of applicant's sexvice

improvement policy which almost universally results in customer
dissatisfaction. Except for pilecemeal and makeshift expedients,
applicant refuses to substantially lmprove grossly inadequate
service conditions whexe the levels of present and future revenues
are in applicant's view insufficient. Applicant, as a public
utility, does not have the option of discriminating between its
customers by willfully giving some customers less than adequate
service merely because the revenues produced by the sexvice improve-
nents would be insufficient to establish the project as economically
profitable. The willingness of applicant to improve service to the
business section of Niles and to Niles Canyon axca appears to be in
response to either pressures of the threat of public ownership or
again to surmount the adverse service testimony of customers on

this rate increase application. We £find reasonable that applicant
be required to effect immediate service improvements in the 014
Niles Canyon Road area and in the Niles business area. Service
rendexed in this district is typical of the imadequate planning ard
engineering and of the marginal service rendered by applicant to the
public. The value of the service is considered in the determination
of the rate of return allowed in this proceeding.

The oxder which follows will require applicant to make
¢certain plant improvements and will provide applicant additional
revenues aftex such improvements are completed. The additional
revenues will approximate $59,700 per year over interim rates,‘based
upon the 7.2 percent rate of return previously found reasonable,

applied to the adopted rate base which includes the raquired plant

improvements.




A. 48906 JR

Accounting

Staff recommendations on applicant's accounting procedures
were reviewed in Decision No. 76996. The ordering paxagraphs on

accounting matters contained therein apply to all of applicant's

water operations and will not be repeated herein.

Findings and Conclusions

The Commission finds that:

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenue.

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses and rate base for the test
year 1968, reasonadbly indicate the probable results of applicant's
operations for the near future.

3. Applicant's mains in the Niles business area and in the
vicinity of 0ld Niles Canyon Road are inadequate to provide xecason-
able rates of water flow and water pressure.

4. An average rate of return of 7.2 percent on applicant's
rate base for the Niles District is reasonable, in conjunction with
mandatory system improvements. It is estimated that such rate of
return will provide a return of 8.68 percent on common equity allo-~
cated to the Niles District.

5. The rates and charges authorized herein are justified,
the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable, and the
present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those pre-
scribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted to the extent set forth herein and that applicant be required
to improve its water service as herein ordered.

An average customer using 1,600 cubic feet of water per

month will be charged $14.40 bi-monthly, an increase of 67 percent.

-16-




A. 48906 JR

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After satisfactory completion of the installation of the
system improvements required by ordering paragraph No. 2, Citizens
Utilities Company of California will be authorized by supplemental
oxder to file for its Niles District the revised rate schedule
attached to this oxder as Appendix A. Such £iling shall comply
with General Oxdexr No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised
schedule shall be four days after the date of f£filing. The revised
schedule shall apply only to service rendered on and after the
effective date thereof.

2. Before December 31, 1970, Citizens Utilities Company of
California shall replace the 3- and 2-inch main {n Old Niles Canyon
Road with approximately 2,780 feet of main not less than 8 inches
in diameter between Mission Boulevard and Clarke Bridge and with
1,840 feet of maln not less than 4 inches in diameter froem Clarke
Bridge to the end of Old Niles Canyon Road and shall replace the
old mains in the Niles business area with approximately 2,700 feet

of 8-inch and 1,600 feet of 6-inch main as budgeted for 1968, and

included as items 7, 8 and 9 of Exhibits 9 and 10. Upon completion

of such construction, applicant shall file in this proceeding an
itemized description of work completed, including oxiginal costs

thereof together with dollax amounts of retirements assoclated
therewich.




JR

3. All motions aot heretofore acted upon are hexeby denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at Sen Franciseo , California, this Zr.? 77
day of WAY , 1970.




A. L8906 MY/JIR

Schedule No. ND=1

Nilas=Decoto Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABITITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The communitics of Niles and Decoto, and vicinity, included generally
within the boundaries of the City of Fremont and Union City, respectivoly,
Alameda County. '

RATES

Per Metor
Per Month

Quantity Rates:

Pirst 600 cu.ft. Or 1oSS .eecvvesccvocanses
Next 1,400 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...........
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...........
Over 5,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. ..eoennen..

Ca Y

R e e . T IO i H

p

Mindmum Choxrge:

For 5/8 % 3/L=inch MELEY .eveveecesescnsnnnss
For 3/lmineh MELOr everirecreancosnees
For J=inch MetOr .evevvcecverccvcnces
For 1=1/2=50Ch MOLOr tvevveveevevaovcsans
For 2=inch metor

For 3eineh MOLOr .eeccenrevenrescnses
For Leinch meter ..ivevervecocncesnnne

P
3833880

»

i\
O
. -

The Minimum Charge will entitle the custemor
to tho quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchaso at the Quantity Rates.

SPECTAL CONDITION

Until the 5 porcent surcharge to Federal Income Taxes is romoved, (C)
bills computed under the above taxriff will be increased by 1.4 percent. (C)




..8907, 49023, 49024 MM
210, 77211, 77212, 77213

A. W. GATOV, COMMISSIONER, Dissenting:

I dissent in the majority's decisions in Applications
Nos. 48506, 48907, 45023 and 45024 because they are unfair,
unreasonable, improper and not supported by the recoxrd.

The majority opinions, furthermoxre, disregard the posi-
tion of the Hearing Examiner who presided at all the hearings.
1 think 1t important that there be documented the reasons why
the assigned Hearing Examiner does not support the majority
decisions, and I have, therefore, appended hereto and incor-
porated herein by reference, as part of my dissent, his memo-

randum on the subject.

‘Cagfi?sioner

Attachment

Dated at San Francisco, California,
May 12, 1970.




May 8, 1970

TO THE COMMISSION:

Re: Applications Nos. 48906, 48907,
49023 and 49024,

At the request of Commissiomer Gatov om May 7, 1970, this
is written to advise the Commission why I have not signed the
"Instructions for Decisions' for Applications Nos. 48906, 48907,

49023 and 49024 of the Citizens Utilities Company and its affiliates
for water rate increases.

These decisions as mow proposed do not contain any adjust-
ment or penalty for applicants arbitrarily causing their customers Lo
provide between 9 and 147% more revenue than would have been required
1if Citizens had elected to minimize its tax expenses by taking
accelerated depreciation on its Californmia properties which it did
in seven other states where it could reserve for the stockholders all
the benefits of accelerated depreciation.

*  The adopted rate of return for good service, 7.2%, the
highest recommended by the staff, is excessive simce it does not take
into account the systematic inflation of the rate-basemzz applicants
for many years prior to the test year. The decisions e no adjust-
ment for the excessive plant overhead reflected in the applicants

watered plant accounts as the xesult of mamipulations by Citizens
of the Mutual Sexrvice account. | '

The improvements of service specified as conditions for
receiving a 7.2% rate of retura will not cause substantial improve-
ments in customer service and will only result in greatex public
reaction because of increases in rates without discermable service
improvements. The decision for Niles, Application No. 48906,
provides for increased earning when service is {mproved in Niles
Canyon and Niles busimess distriet but ignores the alwmost universal
customer dissatisfaction with service. The decision for Noxth
Los Altos provides for improved service in a limited area and for
improved flushing but ignores that witnesses repeatedly testified
that the service 1s poor and protested not omnly the debris comtent
of the water but also the mineral and chlorine content of the water,
low pressure, outages and high bills. The decision for Montara
relies on a staff estimate that $100,000 of added plant would
greatly improve the service but ignores that still other work will
have to be done. The estimate was of such a preliminary and general
nature, without specific detail and study, that it is suitable only
to indicate magnitudes of required expenditure. The estimate can
not be used to indicate improved customer satisfaction with sexrvice.




I believe that if the applicauts implement the service requirements
for the 7.2% rate of return, the customers' reaction to increased
rates without discernable service {mprovements will be muck greater
in the future than it was in these proceedings where tp to 200 irate
customers attended the hearings. If the Commission desires to make
increased earnings contingent upon improved sexvice, the applicants
should be required to meet the service standards of Gemeral Order
No. 103, or to obtain permission to deviate therefrom in those
Instances where the economic cost of service ilmprovement is not
justified, the service problems being specifically determined by a

comprehensive survey by applicants of customer and system sexvice
deficiencies.

il T A,

Carol T. Cottey 7/ //.
Examiner '




